thence in a southerly direction along the East line of the Northeast quarter thence in a southerly direction along the East line of the Northeast quarter (¼) of Section seventeen (17), having a bearing of South zero (00) degrees, forty-nine (49) minutes, forty-nine (49) seconds East, a distance of one thousand three hundred twenty and six hundredths (1,320.06') feet to the intersection of the South line of a parcel of land as described in Official Record 20191223-0052702 Lucas County Deed Records, said point of intersection also being the Point of Beginning; 4. thence continuing South zero (00) degrees, forty-nine (49) minutes, thence continuing South zero (00) degrees, forty-nine (49) minutes, forty-nine (49) seconds East along the East line of the Northeast quarter (¼) of Section seventeen (17), a distance of three hundred forty-five and sixty-nine hundredths (345.69') feet to the intersection of the North line of a parcel of land as described in Official Record 20060425-0025846 Lucas County Deed Records; 5. thence South eighty-nine (89) degrees, twelve (12) minutes, three (03) thence South eighty-nine (89)

[...]

thence North zero (00) degrees, thirty-three (33) minutes, thirty-two (32) thence North zero (00) degrees, thirty-three (33) minutes, thirty-two (32) seconds West along the East line of Parklands Sylvan Hills Plat Four, as recorded in Volume 138, Pages 60-61 Lucas County Plat Record, a distance of three hundred forty-five and sixty-nine hundredths (345.69') feet to the intersection of the South line of The Parklands Plat Five, as recorded in Volume 149 Pages 4-7 Lucas County Plat Records, said point of intersection being marked with set concrete monument; 7. thence North eighty-nine (89) degrees,

[...]

Plat Five, as recorded in Volume 149 Pages 4-7 Lucas County Plat Records, and the South line of a parcel of land as described in Official Record 20191223-0052702 Lucas County Deed Records, passing through a set concrete monument at a distance of eight hundred thirty-two and nineteen hundredths (832.19') feet, a total distance of (882.19') feet to the Point of Beginning. 8. Said parcel of land containing an area of 305,249 square feet, or 7.008 acres Said parcel of land containing an area of 305,249 square feet, or 7.008 acres of land, more or less.